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IN THE JUSTICE COURT OF RECORD OF MISSOULA COUNTY,
STATE OF MONTANA

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

DEAN DARYL GREYBULL,

Defendant.

Dept. 

Cause No.

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

STATE OF MONTANA     )
                          :  ss
County of Missoula        )
      

BRITTANY L. WILLIAMS, Deputy County Attorney, Montana, being 

first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says:

I have read the law enforcement reports regarding the investigation of 

Dean Daryl Greybull for allegedly committing the offenses of:

COUNT I: ATTEMPTED KIDNAPPING, a felony, in violation of § 45-

5-302, MCA and 45-4-103;

F I L E D

STATE OF MONTANA
By: __________________
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COUNT II: OBSTRUCTING PEACE OFFICER OR OTHER PUBLIC 

SERVANT, a misdemeanor, in violation of § 45-7-302(1), MCA.

I believe that the facts as set forth in the law enforcement reports, if 

true, constitute sufficient probable cause to justify the filing of the charges.  

Those facts are as follows:

On or about the 20th day of July, 2020, Missoula City Officer Puddy 

responded to Caras Park for a report of a Native American male in a red shirt 

who was “shooting up heroin and harassing people passing by.” Officer 

Puddy observed an individual who matched the description and found him 

talking to two females who did not appear to know the male. Officer Puddy 

approached the group and asked the male to move along. After which, the 

females stated they did not know the male and could not understand what he 

was saying. The male identified himself as Terrance Greybull, the above-

named Defendant.

Three minutes later, Officer Puddy was notified that a male with the 

same description was just reported for attempting to abduct a female. Officer 

Puddy was again able to located the Defendant. The Defendant turned back 

towards Officer Puddy, but continued to walk away. Officer Puddy yelled to 

the Defendant several times to stop as he needed to speak with him, but the 

Defendant continued to flee on foot. The Defendant ran from the park and 



entered a nearby parking lot, where he again attempted to dodge Officer 

Puddy by changing direction and trying to enter the Holiday Inn hotel. 

However, the hotel doors were locked and Officer Puddy was able to 

apprehend the Defendant and take him into custody. During a search 

incident to arrest, officers located an unloaded and capped syringe in the 

Defendant’s pocket. 

During this same time Officer Jensen was speaking with the victim, 

Z.S., age 16. Z.S. stated she was visiting Brennan’s Wave and had been 

surfing with two friends. Z.S. stated she was holding her surfboard on the 

viewing pier and had her surfboard attached to her ankle. At this time, Z.S. 

noticed the Defendant pacing around the area trying to talk to Z.S. Z.S. 

informed the Defendant that he was a stranger and making her 

uncomfortable, however the Defendant continued to approach her and Z.S. 

noticed he was standing close to her. Z.S. then placed her surfboard 

between herself and the Defendant in an attempt to block him. 

Z.S. then began walking away from the Defendant towards the west on 

the paved trail in order to access a small dirt path where her friends were. 

While she was standing near the top of the path, she was again approached 

by the Defendant, who was again standing close to her. Z.S. stated she was 

again uncomfortable and she decided to alter her path to avoid being trapped 



by the Defendant. Z.S. stated she was looking for help when the Defendant 

grabbed her upper right arm and said “you are coming with me.”

Z.S. stated the action threw her balance off and she felt pain where the 

Defendant had grabbed her arm. Z.S. further stated that she thought she was 

going to be kidnapped when the Defendant grabbed her arm and stated she 

did not have any control for what was going to happen. Z.S. then struck the 

Defendant with her surfboard, which the Defendant grabbed. Z.S. then 

realized the board was still attached to her ankle, she reached down and 

released the restraint and ran down the path. Z.S. ran until she found an 

individual and called 911. 

DATED this 21st day of July, 2020.

/s/ Brittany L. Williams 
BRITTANY L. WILLIAMS
Deputy County Attorney

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me, a Justice of the Peace, in 

and for the State of Montana, County of Missoula.

Electronically Signed By:
Hon. Judge Landee Holloway
Tue, Jul 21 2020 01:07:52 PM


